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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources . ..

Division of Air Quality .
Beverly Eaves Perdue _ B.Keith Overcash, P.E. Dee Freeman
Governor Director Secretary

September 8, 2010

TO: Hannah Jernigan
FROM: Brian Phillips 5"
SUBJECT:  MOU between the Divisions of Air Quality and Motor Vehicles

On May 19, 2010, a new Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) became effective between the
Division of Air Quality (DAQ) and the Division of Motor Vehicles (DMV). Recently both
agencies have agreed that some audit details outlined in that MOU are more appropriate for
inclusion in agency policy and procedures, therefore a new Memorandum of Understanding was
needed between the Division of Air Quality and the Division of Motor Vehicles. The DAQ and
the DMV worked together to develop the attached MOU and believe it accurately represents the
roles and responsibilities of both Divisions. Please have Secretary Conti sign both original copies
of the MOU and return one of the originals to the DAQ. If you have any questions, please call
Brian Phillips at 919-733-1480.

1641 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1641 One "
2728 Capital Blvd., Raleigh, NC 27604 NorthCarolina

Phone: 919-733-3340 / FAX 919-715-7175 / Internet: www.ncair.org Nﬂfl[[‘d/[!{

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer




Purpose:

Authorities:

Agreements:

Memorandum of Understanding
Between
The Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Division of Air Quality
And
The Department of Transportation
Division of Motor Vehicles

' L34 3 '
The purpose of this “Memorandum of Understanding” is to establish
policies, responsibilities and procedures for the administration of the
North Carolina motor vehicle Inspection/Maintenance (I/M) program in
areas specified by the Environmental Management Commission (EMC) as
requiring emissions inspections as a means of reducing air pollution,

North Carolina General Statues 20-39, 20-128.2, 20-183.3, 20-183.7, 143-
215.3, 143-215.107A; North Carolina Administrative Code Title 15,
Chapter 2.

The Secretary of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources;
the Director of the Division of Air Quality (DAQ); the Secretary of the
Department of Transportation; and the Commissioner of the Division of
Motor Vehicles (DMV) hereby understand and agree as follows:

1. The Inspection/Maintenance program will be jointly administered by
DAQ and DMV, as stated in the responsibilitics listed below.

2. The Environmental Management Commission shall promulgate a
strategy and regulations regarding the program coverage, emissions
standards, and emissions measurement method. The Commissioner of
the Division of Motor Vehicles shall promulgate regulations regarding
licensing of inspection stations and program enforcement. The DAQ
and the DMV will coordinate the establishment of new or amended
regulations.

3. The DMV will be responsible for the following portions of the
program:

a. Licensing inspection stations and mechanics;

b. Conducting overt audits at each emissions station once per
quarter;

¢. Conducting one technician audit at each emission station once

per year;
d. Conducting one covert audit at cach emissions station per year
with additional remote audits;




g.

Enforcing penalties for improper inspection procedures at
stations, including incorrect equipment maintenance, falsifying
records, and failure to properly inspect;

Issuing waivers and exemptions to cligible vehicle owners;
Providing a challenge mechanism which will test the vehicles
of persons wishing to contest the results of an inspection under
Section 207(b) of the Clean Air Act;

Maintaining strict accountability for electronic authorization
transactions;

Providing the DAQ with results of all station audits and
violation activities;

4. The DAQ will be responsible for the following portions of the
program:

a.

b.

ao

Monitoring the ambient carbon monoxide and ozone in the
program areas;

Establishing the vehicle emissions standards for adoption by
the EMC;

Analyzing test results;

Determining program effectiveness;

Reporting to the DMV the results of problematic data analyses
at least on a quarterly basis;

Reparting to the ITS FPA on program pragress, after
delivering the report to the authorized DMV official and
receiving their timely comments and concurrence;
Scheduling /M program audits.

5. The DAQ and the DMV will jointly be responsible for the following
portions of the program:

a.

Establishing the specifications for OBD II analyzers used to
communicate with a vehicle’s OBD II system at inspection
stations, conducting software certification, and troubleshooting
ficld problems;

Establishing the policies for the inspection or exemption of
special case vehicles;

Informing the public of emission inspection requirements;
Conducting at least quarterly interagency meetings to discuss
program issues;

If any future software changes affect the OBD II analyzers and
state owned safety only analyzers, then the DAQ will certify
and perform troubleshooting on the state owned safety only
analyzers for a period of three months after the new software is
in the field.




The agencies will cooperatively develop written procedures for each of the
above responsibilities. Each agency will notify the other in writing when
changes in procedure(s) are necessary.

Q"‘ ﬁ\it;ww\ 7-7°10

Dee Freeman, Secretary " Date
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

O L 6EY i i

Eugene’A. Conti, Jr., Secretary Date
Department of Transportation













RMDSID16 NOT CERTIFIED STATE OF NORTH CAROCLINA GENERAL LEDGER SYSTEM PAGE: 1

BD701-04 AUTHORIZED MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT C-U-GL-BD701~ORG-RPT~-MASK
160 DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 29, 2020 RUN DATE: 07/17/2020
24300 DEQ-SPECIAL ATBD701- FAB
2338 DAQ -TI & M AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DETAIL REPORT
*% AUTHORIZED ** Ak Kkkk kR kRhkkkk N C T U A L *rkkkkkkkkkkAkkk Ak

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET CURRENT QUARTERLY TO DATE BALANCE ENCUMBRANCES UNENCUMBERED RATE
EXPENDITURES-BUDGET AND ACTUAL
531212 SPA-REG SALARIES-RECPT .00 901.90- 901.90~ 901.90- 901.90 .00 901.90 oot
531512 SOCIAL SEC CONTRIB-RECPT .00 69.00- 69.00~ 69.00~ 69.00 .00 69.00 AR
531522 REG RETIRE CONTRIB-RECPT .00 177.67- 177.67~ 177.67= 177.67 .00 177.67 it
531562 MED INS CONTRIB-RECPTS .00 6.06- 6.06~ 6.06- 6.06 .00 6.06 *ok
531XXX PERSONAL SERVICES .00 1,154.63- 1,154.63- 1,154.63- 1,154.63 .00 1,154.63 *Rk
535675 P-CARD CLEARING .00 8,197.53- 5,978.06- .00 .00 .00 00 ek
535XXX OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUST .00 8,197.53- 5,978.06- .00 .00 .00 .00 i

FM oS MDI DD e ot iy i eyl TS v I Re L 3 g

REVENUES-ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL

INCREASE/ (DECREASE) .
IN FUND BALANCE .00 9,352.16 7.,132.69 1,154.63 1,154.63- .00 ke
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RMDSID16 NOT CERTIFIED STATE OF NCORTH CAROLINA GENERAL LEDGER SYSTEM
BD701-04 AUTHORIZED MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT C-U-GL-BD701-ORG-RPT-MASK
160 DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 29, 2020 RUN DATE: 07/17/2020
24300 DEQ-SPECTAL ATBD701- FAB
2338 DAQ -I & M AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DETAIL REPORT
1788 DAQ -I & M AIR POLLUTION OPERATING
* k AUTHORIZED * % Ak kkr Ak hkhkxdok ok A c T U A L S sk sk ke ok ok ok ok ok ok ok kg ok ok ok ok
ACCCUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET CURRENT QUARTERLY TO DATE BALANCE ENCUMBRANCES UNENCUMBERED RATE
EXPENDITURES-BUDGET AND ACTUAL
531112 EPA-REG SALARIES-RECPT 53,454.00 4,454.44 13,363.32 53,453.29 .71 .00 Tl 1.00
531212 SPA-REG SALARIES-RECPT 994,163.00 130,445.72 292,064.39 994,162.63 +37 .00 .37 1.00
531412001 STRAIGHT-TIME OT - RECPT 30.00 .00 .00 29.11 .89 .00 .89 3T
531422 HOLIDAY PAY - RECEIPTS 44.00 .00 .00 43.94 .06 .00 .06 1.00
531462 EPA&SPA-LONGVTY PAY-REC 23,540.00 8,365.40 9,464.40 23,539.32 .68 .00 .68 1.00
531512 SOCIAL SEC CONTRIB-RECPT 77,504.00 10,389.39 22,720.50 77,503.45 55 .00 +55 1.00
531522 REG RETIRE CONTRIB-RECPT 211,281.00 28,224.27 62,034.71 211,280.87 -13 .00 13 1.00
531562 MED INS CONTRIB-RECPTS 104,505.00 8,650.81 27,336.57 104,604.54 .46 .00 .46 1.00
531576 FLEXIBLE SPENDING SAVING 1,844.00 187.65 509.66 1,843.37 .63 .00 .63 1.00
531631 WRKER COMP-MED PAYMENTS 6,654.00 .00 .00 6,653.34 .66 .00 .66 1.00
531632 WRKER COMP-TEMP DIS PAYM 7,349.00 .00 2,654.66 7,348.83 .17 .00 17 1.00
e S —— P R R S = = C s —ce A et —ts
531662 TAX EMP REIMB/ALLOW-RECP 226.00 .00 .00 225.60 .40 .00 40 1.00
531XXX PERSONAL SERVICES 1,481,387.00 190,717.68 430,148.21 1,481,380.61 6.39 .00 6.39 1.00
532110 LEGAL SERVICES 36.00 .00 72.13 35.17 .83 .00 .83 .98
532110016 SHERIFF FEES 90.00 .00 .00 90.00 .00 .00 .00 1.00
532133 EMPLYEE/EMPLYMENT PHYSIC 316.00 .00 .00 316.00 .00 .00 .00 1.00
532140004 DIT TRANSITION 25,043.00 4,524.64 9,049.27 25,042.098 .02 .00 .02 1.00
532145 SERVER SUPPORT SVC 4,076.00 1,591.67 3,271.70 4,075.80 .20 .00 .20 1.00
532170002 ADMIN SVC-TEMP AGENCY SV 168,352.00 .00 26,271.78 168,351.74 .26 .00 .26 1.00
532170024 TEMPORARY AGENCY-ACA FEE 947.00 .00 .00 946.01 .99 .00 +99 1.00
532185 WASTE REM/RECY SER AGREE 1,720.00 34.50 103.50 1,719.79 J21 172.50 172.29- 1.10
532199 MISC CONTRACTUAL SERVICE 4,435.00 .00 .00 4,435.00 .00 1,565.00 1,565.00- 139
532210 ENRG SER -ELECTRICAL 84,155.00 4,825.78 20,956.62 84,154.69 J31 4,800.00 4,799.69- 1.06
532220 ENRG SER -NAT.GAS/PROPAN 411.00 .00 38.21 410.94 .06 .00 .06 1.00
532310 REPAIRS-BUILDINGS 1,490.00 39.02 39.02 1,4892.02 .98 .00 .98 1.00
532310001 REP BLDG-AC SYSTEMS 247.00 .00 .00 246.14 .86 .00 .86 1.00
532331 REPAIRS-MOTOR VEHICLES 6,226.00 792.20 792.20 6,225.93 .07 .00 .07 1.00
532331001 REPAIRS-VEHICLE/CAR WASH 256.00 .00 .00 256.00 .00 .00 .00 1.00
532333 REPAIRS-OTHER EQUIPMENT 17,595.00 .00 .00 17,5394.06 .94 2,793.00 2,792.06- 1.16
532430 MAINT AGREEMENT-EQUIP 17,141.00 .00 .00 17,140.04 .96 .00 .96 1.00
532441 MAINT AGRMT-OTHER SOFTWR 35,320.00 35,319.41 35,319.41 35,319.41 +59 .00 .59 1.00
532512 RENT/LEASE-BLDINGS/CFFIC 446,643.00 474.38 95,832.85 446,042.02 .98 .00 .98 1.00
532521 RENT/LEASE-MOTOR VEHICLE 145,618.00 10,133.76 33,839.55 145,617.85 .15 .00 <15 1.00
532590 RENT/TL.EASE OTHER PROPERT 4,832.00 177.78 1,104.65 4,831.73 sieh 5,981.29 5,981.02- 2.24
532712 TRANS AIR-OUT STATE,IN U 236.00 .00 .00 235.60 .40 .00 .40 1.00
532714 TRANSP-GRND - IN STATE 13,925.00 528.06 2,307.03 13,924.43 <97 .00 27 1.00
532715 TRANS GRND-OUT STA, IN US 153.00 .00 .00 152.36 .64 .00 .64 1.00
532717 TRANSP OTHER - IN STATE 130.00 .00 .00 129.78 2l .00 .22 1.00




RMDSID16 NOT CERTIFIED STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL LEDGER SYSTEM PAGE: 2
BD701-04 AUTHORTZED MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT C-U-GL-BD701-ORG-RPT-MASK
160 DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 29, 2020 RUN DATE: 07/17/2020
24300 DEQ-SPECIAL ATBD701- FAB
2338 DAQ -I & M AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DETAIL REPCRT
1788 DAQ -I & M AIR POLLUTION OPERATING
* % AUTHORIZED ok hkkkokkkokkokkkkokk A C TUAL dhkd ok ko kkkkhk ok kkk ok k
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET CURRENT QUARTERLY TO DATE BALANCE ENCUMBRANCES UNENCUMBERED RATE
EXPENDITURES-BUDGET AND ACTUAL
532721 LODGING - IN STATE 11,572.00 .00 .00 11,571.35 .65 .00 .65 1.00
532722 LODGING-OUT STATE, IN US 7,780.00 1,000.00 1,489.45 7,779.38 .62 .00 .62 1.00
532724 MEALS - IN STATE 6,174.00 .00 .00 6,173.74 .26 .00 .26 1.00
532724900  WRKSHOP/CONF-MEALS-IN-ST 27.00 .00 .00 26.38 .62 .00 .62 .98
532725 MEALS-OUT OF STATE,IN US 1,924.00 .00 104.10 1,923.14 86 .00 .86 1.00
532727 MISC - IN STATE 491.00 2.54 8.81 490.68 .32 .00 32 1.00
532728 MISC - OUT STATE, IN US 183.00 .00 .00 182.51 .49 .00 .49 1.00
532799 TRAVEL ADVANCES .00 1,000.00- 1,000.00- .00 .00 .00 00 *hx
532811 TELEPHONE SERVICE 3,456.00 71.10 2,883.88 3,455.27 .73 .00 .73 1.00
532812 TELECOMMUN DATA CHRG 20,625.00 631.32~ 9,890.91 20,624.36 .64 .00 .64 1.00
532814 CELLULAR PHONE SERVICES 3,733.00 .00 3,732.14 3,732.14 .86 .00 86 1.00
i MR DA b - s = =% = =55
532822 MANAGED LAN SVC CHARGE 27,052.00 9,495.75 11,365.36 27,051.43 .57 .00 .57 1.00
532823 AUTHENTIC & AUTHORIZ SVC 30,405.00 7,226.29 13,692.89 30,404.35 .65 00 .65 1.00
532824 MANAGED SERVER SVCS 89,302.00 14,149.03 40,189.26 89,301.75 .25 .00 .25 1.00
532828 MANAGED DESKTOP SVCS 46,718.00 11,172.40 26,065.95 46,717.40 .60 .00 .60 1.00
532840 POSTAGE, FREIGHT & DELIV 2,037.00 .00 .00 2,036.72 .28 101.55 101.27-  1.05
532840001  POST, FR&DEL-MAILING SVCS 1,653.00 8.70 1,522.34 1,652.14 .86 .00 86 1.00
532840002  POST, FR&DEL-FREIGET & DE 2,972.00 375.81 1,691.91 2,971.40 .60 .00 60 1.00
532840003  POST, FR&DEL-POSTAL METER 1,640.00 59.41 291.20 1,639.91 .09 .00 .09 1.00
532850 PRINT, BTND, DUPLICATE 3,237.00 .00 99.22 3,237.00 .00 .00 .00 1.00
532860007  ADVERTIS-NEWSPAPER 3,118.00 .00 1,024.14 3,117.59 .41 .00 .41 1.00
532930 REGISTRATION FEES 4,174.00 .00 210.00- 4,173.70 .30 .00 .30 1.00
532942 OTHER EMP EDUCATIONAL EX 8,141.00 .00 8,140.80 8,140.80 .20 00 .20 1.00
532XXX PURCHASED SERVICES 1,256,732.00 100,370.91 350,904.87 1,256,710.22 21.78 15,413.34 15,391.56-  1.01
533110 GENERAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 11,796.00 2,263.95 4,661.65 11,795.31 .69 .00 .69 1.00
533120 DATA PROCESSING SUPPLIES 9,179.00 8,676.25 8,798.04 9,178.73 .27 .00 .27 1.00
533150 SECURITY & SAFETY SUPP 1,538.00 70.01 260.01 1,537.04 .96 .00 .96 1.00
533190 OTHER ADMIN SUPPLIES 505.00 .00 .00 504.70 .30 .00 .30 1.00
533240 CARPENTRY & HARDWARE SUP 7,253.00 4,084.51 4,161.72 7,252.73 .27 .00 27 1.00
533290 OTHER FACILITY & HARDWAR 214.00 213.03 213.03 213.03 97 .00 .97 1.00
533310 GASOLINE 877.00 .00 .00 876.92 08 .00 .08 1.00
533310002  GASOLINE -RENTAL VEHICLE 31,585.00 504.23 5,284.64 31,584.02 98 .00 .98 1.00
533320 DIESEL FUEL 4,344.00 148.69 1,165.96 4,343.40 60 .00 .60 1.00
533710 SCIENTIFIC SUPPLIES 58,806.00 9,771.58 25,000.30 58,805. 60 .40 29,305.21 29,304.81- 1.50
533720 EDUCATIONAL SUPPLIES 282.00 .00 .00 282.00 .00 .00 .00 1.00
533XXX SUPPLIES 126,379.00 25,732.25 49,545.35 126,373.48 5.52 29,305.21 29,299.69- 1.23




RMDSID16 NOT CERTIFIED STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL LEDGER SYSTEM PAGE: 3

BD701-04 AUTHORIZED MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT C-U-GL-BD701-ORG-RPT-MASK
160 DEPT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL QUALITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 29, 2020 RUN DATE: 07/17/2020
24300 DEQ-SPECIAL ATBD701- FAB

2338 DAQ -I & M AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DETAIL REPCRT

1788 DAQ -I & M AIR POLLUTION OPERATING

ook AUTHORIZED * %k sk otk ok ko ok ok ke ok ok ok ok ok A C ™0 A L Ghdkdkkokkdk ok khkk ok kkkk

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET CURRENT QUARTERLY TO DATE BALANCE ENCUMBRANCES UNENCUMBERED RATE
EXPENDITURES-BUDGET AND ACTUAL
534511 FURN-OFFICE 448.00 .00 .00 448.00 .00 .00 .00 1.00
534523 EQUIP-SCIENTIFIC/MEDICAL 167,471.00 .00 .00 167,471.00 .00 .00 .00 1.00
534534 PC/PRINTER EQUIPMENT 37,641.00 .00 .00 37,640.02 .98 333.00 332.02- 1.01
534539 OTHER EQUIPMENT 4,674.00 .00 433.85 4,673.20 .80 .00 .80 1.00
534539001 OTH EQUIP-AUDIO/VISUAL 14.00 .00 13.98 13.98 .02 .00 .02 1.00
534713 PC SOFTWARE 12,836.00 12,835.68 12,835.68 12,835.68 .32 9,871.95 9,871.63- 1.77
534XXX PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIP 223,084.00 12,835.68 13,283.51 223,081.88 212 10,204.95 10,202.83- 1.05
535113 COURT COSTS 600.00 .00 .00 600.00 .00 .00 .00 1.00
535830 MEMBERSHIP DUES&SUBSCRIP 1,500.00 .00 .00 1,500.00 .00 .00 .00 1.00
e i e —_— = —— e e Tty T o3e. o0 T.33
535890 OTHER ADMIN EXPENSE 83,361.00 .00 21,324.38 83,360.73 2% .00 21 1.c0
535900 OTHER EXPENSES 827.00 50.00 50.00 826.16 .84 .00 .84 1.00
535XXX OTHER EXPENSES & ADJUST 90,086.00 50.00 23,767.32 90,084.91 1.09 1,646.94 1,645.85- 1.02
536989 OTHER CONTRACTS/GRANTS 75,854.00 .00 .00 75,853.41 -59 .00 .59 1.00
536XXX AID & PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 75,854.00 .00 .00 75,853.41 .59 .00 .59 1.00

EXPENDITURES 3,253,522.00 329,706.52 867,649.26 3,253,484.51 37.49 56,570.44 56,532.95~ 1.02
REVENUES-ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL
435400025 EMISSTION INSPECTION FEES 2,496,643.00 170,824.66 574,701.77 2,351,206.75 145,436.25 .00 .94

REVENUES 2,496,643.00 170,824.66 574,701.77 2,351,206.75 145,436.25 .00 .94

INCREASE/ (DECREASE)
IN FUND BALANCE 756,879.00- 158,881.86- 292,947.49- 902,277.76- 145,398.76 .00 1.19
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BD701-04 AUTHORIZED MONTHI.Y RBUDGET REPORT C-U-GL-BD701-ORG-RPT-MASK
160 DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 29, 2020 RUN DATE: 07/17/2020
24300 DEQ-SPECIAL ATBD701- FAB

2338 DAQ -I & M AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DETAIL REPORT
1788 DAQ -I & M AIR POLLUTION OPERATING
VWIT DAQ -VOLKSWAGEN INFORMATION TECHNOLOG

** AUTHORIZED ** Kk kkhkkkkkkkkkkk N C T U A L ***kkkkkkkkkhkhkkhk
ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET CURRENT QUARTERLY TO DATE BALANCE ENCUMBRANCES UNENCUMBERED RATE
EXPENDITURES-BUDGET AND ACTUAL
532148 APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT 38,205.00 .00 .00 38,205.00 .00 -00 .00 1.00
532XXX PURCHASED SERVICES ;;:;5;jaa__—_-_______—jaa___— .0C 38,205.00_-—- .00 .00 ___-__jaa____;jaa_
EXPENDITURES 38,205.00 i .00 .00 38,205.00 ) .00 .00 - .00 _M—I.OO

REVENUES-ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL

INCREASE/ (DECREASE)
IN FUND BALANCE 38,205.00- .00 .00 38,205.00- .00 .00 1.00
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BBT6E3A CERTIFIED-MONTHEY BUBGET REPORT-ORG-MASK €-U-65—BP761—CERP-DET-ACEP
166 BEPTOF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALTTY POR—THEPERIOD ERDING MAY 31; 2637 RON-—DATE—05/23/2617
24300-—DEQ-SPECEAL ATBDT6L
2338 DAO—T & M AIR POLLUPION—CONTROL DETATL REPOR?
1788 PAQ—F & M AIR POLLUTIONOPERATING

Irxhrxi: BUDCETE D rikkedid ddddddddus € PR potiiobikads rkxrd GNBEXPENDED / UNREALIZBD =
ACCOUNT DESCRIPPION CERTIFIBD AUTHORTIZED CURRENT-MONTH ¥EAR—PO-DATE CERPIFIED AUTHORIZED ENCUMBRANCES RATE

s e i U == 5 - ” —ielh L 4 -
532333 BR—5H 3756066 3756060 6 6559612 309612 3509612 FH5-66 230
532712 TRANS AIR-OUT STATE, 5,000.00 5,000.00 1,124.80 2,097.40 2,902.60 2,902.60 .00 .46




BBFI—3A ECERTIFIED MONTHLY BUDGET REPORT-ORG-MASK €-5-65—-BD761—CERT-BET-ACET
166 DEPT -OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FOR—THEPERIODENDING MAY 31, 2637 RON-DATE: 05/23+20%7
24306 DEQ-SPECTAL

Srdsasest B U B O P QP D AKEFRAkK Lahadkaiie 2 £ D [ oA T ssasssssis rkdk* GNEXPENDED / UNREALIZED stxs
ACCOUNT DESEREPPION CERTIFIED AUTHORIZED CURRENT-MONTH ¥EAR-TO-DATE EERTIFIED AUPHORIZED ENCUMBRANEES RATE
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Budget -Actual: YTD

Current data

(08/18/2020 13:12:32)

Fiscal Year: 2021

Fund Center: 1500/150054

to 1500/150054

Fund 1500/HFO1

Highway Fund

Commitment item

CurrBudget

Commits.

Actuals

Comm/Act

Avl.Budget

*++ 1500/02

** 1500/02-01

- 1500/02-01-01
1500/51211000
1500/51211016
1500/51411000
1500/51411002
1500/51461000
1500/51461001
1500/51625001
1500/51231000

» 1500/02-01-02
1500/51511000
1500/51521000
1500/51531000
1500/51561000
1500/51575000
1500/51576000

& 1500/02-01-03
1500/52110000
1500/52173000
1500/52199012
1500/52149000
1500/52199011

** 1500/02-02

L) 1500/02-02-01
1500/52210000
1500/52230000
1500/52310000
1500/52331002
1500/52331003
1500/52333002
1500/52333004
1500/52333010
1500/52441000
1500/52441007
1500/52811000
1500/52812000
1500/52814001
1500/52817000
1500/52821000
1500/52840001
1500/52840003
1500/52850000
1500/52860001
1500/52919001
1500/52942001
1500/52512001
1500/53120000
1500/52942002

- 1500/02-02-02
1500/52714000
1500/52715000

Total Requirements

PERSONNEL
SALARIES

Salaries & Wages
Pay Add Per Ann Rate
sal & Wagee Overtime
Pay Add Overtime
S/W Long Pay StateFd
Pay Add Long Pay
Short Term Disab
LEO Salaries & Wages
EXP RELATED TO PAYRO
Soc Sec Contribution
Retire Contribution
Law Enf Of Ret Cont
Med Ins Contribution

Emp Assistance
Dependent Care

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

Legal Services

Janitorial Services
rolessiona. ces

IT Proj Mgt Svc

Prof Fees Assessment

OPERATING

OP SERV & OTHER EXP
Energy Services-Elec
Energy Ser Wat Sew
Repairs to Buildings
Int Vehicle Rep Pts
Ext Vehicle Rep Pts
Rep/Ser to Eq -Other
Rep/Ser Voice Comm
Rep Pers Comp/Prin
Maint Ag Oth Soft
Maint Ag Servers
Telephone Service
Telecom Data Charge
St Own Wireless Phon
Internet Serv Prov
Comp Data Proc Serv
Post, Fr&D-MailSer
Post, Fr&Del-Meter
Print, Bind, Dupl
Advertising/Marketng
Insurance Premiums
In-St Trng-Data Proc
Rent-Building/Office
IT Equip Supp/Parts
out-State Educ Exp

TRAVEL

Tran Gr Emp In State
Tran Gr Emp Out St

9,460,812
5,794,863

2,276,542.15
255,306.95

770,049.28
390,933.20

3,046,591.43
646,240.15

6,414,220.57
5,148,622.85

3,912,234 0.00 243,251.24 243,251.24 3,668,982.76
495,354 0.00 29,512.79 29,512.79 465,841.21
99,959 0.00 493.78 493.78 99,465.22

o 0.00 642.96 642.96 642.96-

o 0.00 1.20 1.20 1.20-

35,504 0.00 3,862.00 3,862.00 31,642.00
1,186 0.00 7022 7.22 1,178.78

o 0.00 1,476.54 1,476.54 1,476.54-
3,280,231 0.00 207,254.75 207,254.75 3,072,976.25
1,655,786 0.00 113,053.17 113,053.17 1,542,732.83
291,553 0.00 19,807.78 19,807.78 271,745.22
104,429 0.00 7,149.05 7,149.05 97,279.95
812,078 0.00 57,006.51 57,006.51 755,071.49
447,726 0.00 28,633.45 28,633.45 419,092.55

o 0.00 34.10 34.10 3a.10-

o 0.00 422.28 422.28 422.28-

226,843 255,306.95 34,628.79 289,935.74 63,092.74-
206,828 0.00 30,731.28 30,731.28 176,096.72
12,167 5,306.95 301.63 5,608.58 6,558.42
7,848 i ~00 337.50 250,437.50 242,589.50-

o 0.00 3,158.30 3,158.30 3,158.30-

o 0.00 o.o08 0.08 0.08-
3,665,949 2,021,235.20 379,116.08 2,400,351.28 1,265,597.72
1,468,412 541,659.02 178,260.11 719,919.13 748,492.87
5,930 0.00 393.27 393.27 5,536.73
1,070 0.00 30.38 30.38 1,039.62
11,834 2,465.32 2,465.32- 0.00 11,834.00
6,166 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,166.00
1,500 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00
18,000 0.00 105.79 105.79 17,894.21

o 0.00 54.50 54.50 54.50-

1,100 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00

o 466,508.33 138,904.18 605,412.51 605,412.51-

o 0.00 3,553.60- 3,553.60- 3,553.60

43,540 0.00 6,012.88 6,012.88 37,527.12
1,025,964 0.00 500.00 500.00 1,025,464.00
141,896 0.00 14,951.52 14,951.52 126,944.48
3,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

o 0.00 9,882.00 9,882.00 9,882.00-

1,264 0.00 85.50 85.50 1,178.50

300 0.00 198.03 198.03 101.97
9,772 0.00 497.12 497.12 9,274.88
40,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00
2,856 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,856.00

100 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
148,920 72,334.46 12,663.86 84,998.32 63,921.68

o 350.91 0.00 350.91 350.91-

5,200 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,200.00
970,274 22.60 5,633.10- 5,610.50- 975,884.50
6,818 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,818.00
4,450 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,490.00




Budget-Actual: YTD

Current data

(08/18/2020 13:12:32)

Fiscal Year: 2021

Fund Center: 1500/150054

to

1500/150054

Fund 1500/HF01 Highway Fund
Commitment item CurrBudget Conmits. Actuals Comm/Act Avl.Budget
1500/52717002 Trans Other-In State 1,780 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,780.00
1500/52721000 Lodging - In State 14,548 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,548.00
1500/52722000 Lodg OutState In US 6,160 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,160.00
1500/52724000 Meals - In State 21,303 22.60 11.30 33.90 21,269.10
1500/52725000 Meals - Out State 4,448 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,448.00
1500/52714001 Perm Motor Fleet Trn 818, 727 0.00 5,644.40- 5,644.40- 824,371.40
1500/52714004 Motor Fleet Pen Mil 92,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 92,000.00
2 1500/02-02-03 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 174,253 0.00 3,476.24- 3,476.24- 177,729.24
1500/53110000 Office Supplies 40,000 0.00 1,788.31 1,788.31 38,211.69
1500/53150004 Med & Safety Sup 1,328 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,328.00
1500/53310002 Motor Fuel (Other) 21,347 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,347.00
1500/53510000 Clothing & Uniforms 98,799 0.00 2,790.02- 2,790.02- 101,589.02
1500/53800200 Lic Plates & Sticker 8,779 0.00 21.70 21.70 8,757.30
1500/53900006 Shop Sup & Sm Tools 4,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00
1500/53310006 Motor Fuel-St MFleet 0 0.00 2,496.23- 2,496.23- 2,496.23
* 1500/02-02-05 FURNITURE AND EQUIP 214,474 961,932.59 154,386.10 1,116,318.69 901,844.69-
1500/54511000 Office Furniture 24,512 0.00 0.00 0.00 24,512.00
1500/54521000 Office Equipment 15,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00
1500/54528000 Voice Comm Eq 36,570 0.00 0.00 0.00 36,570.00
1500/54528001 Voice Com Eq-No FM 51,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,000.00
1500/54534000 Pers Com Print Pur 71,300 0.00 0.00 0.00 71,300.00
1500/54539003 TIEC EHUipmentc 900 0.00 0.00 0.00 900.00
1500/54539005 LEO Auto Accessories 12,427 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,427.00
1500/54549001 Motor Veh Oper 500 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
1500/54710000 Oth Comp Software 2,265 961,932.59 154,386.10 1,116,318.69 1,114,053.69-
n 1500/02-02-06 OTHER EXP & ADJUST 838,536 517,620.99 55,579.21 573,200.20 265,335.80
1500/55232000 LEO Separation Allow 391,986 0.00 35,378.48 35,378.48 356,607.52
1500/55900004 Spec Investigation 100,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
1500/55900005 Saf Insp Invest 45,950 0.00 297.50 297.50 45,652.50
1500/55960000 Elect Pymnt Proc Fee 300,000 517,620.99 19,903.23 537,524.22 237,524.22-
1500/55660001 Serv Chg-Sale of Sur 600 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00
*#+* 1500/09 Sec Cost Elements 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
L2 1500/09-01 STANDARD COST o 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
» 1500/900000001 Std Labor Costs o] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 9,460,812 2,276,542.15 770,049.28 3,046,591.43 6,414,220.57




Budget-Actual: YTD Curxent data {12/20/2019 12:59:45)

Pimcal Year: 2020

Pund Center: 1500/150054 %o 1500/150054

Fund 1500/HF02  Highway Fund

Commitment item CuryBudget Commits . Actuals Comm/Act Avl.Budget

v 1500701 Revenue ° 0.00 24,479.50- 24,479.50- 24,479.50

*+  1500/47900027 Other Recedpts Q 0.00 24,479.50- 24,479.50- 24,479.50

4¢4 1500/02 Total Requirements 9,589,403 2,208,419,82 4,006,616.00 6,215,035.82 3,373,367.18

4+ 1500/02-01 PERSONKEL 5,922,454 254,379.27 2,540,757.53 2,795,136.80 3,127,317.20

# 1500/02-01~01 SALARIES 3,773,866 0.00 1,750.370.96 1,750,370.08 2,023,195.94
1500/51211000 Salarier & Wages 580,966 .00 240,681.13 240,681.13 340,274,097
1500/51211016 Pay Add Per Anu Rate 105,699 0.00 7,139.91 7,138.71 98,559.29
1500/51411000 Sal & Wages Overtime 3,000 0.00 1,919,990 1,919.%0 1,080.10
1500/51411002 Pay Add Overtime 100 0.00 i1.16 11.16 a8.84
1500/51431.000 Sal & Wages Prem Pay 360 0.00 169.90 169.90 130.10
1500/51431003 Pay AdQ@ Prem Pay s0 0.00 1.01 1.01 48.99
1500/51461.000 §/% lLong Pay Starerd 35,504 0.00 28,096.59 28,096.58 7,407.42
1500/51461001 Pay Add Long Pay 1,186 0.00 105.62 105.62 1,080.38
1600/51231000 LBO Smlariea & Wages 3,046,772 0.00 1,472,245.05 1,472,245.08 1,574,525.95

¢ 1500/02-01-02 EXP RELATRD TO PAYRO 1,663,898 0.00 717,762,224 717,762.21 946,132.79
1500/51511000 Soc Sec Contribution 296,280 0.00 147,315.20 147,315.20 148,964.980
1500/51521000 Rerire Contribution 118,325 0.00 48,807.36 48,807.36 66,517.64
1500/51531000 Law Enf Of Ret Cont 783,986 0.00 341,034.87 341,024.07 442,951.13
1500/51561000 Med Ins Contribution 463,504 0.00 178,409.25 176,409.25 285,494.78
1500/51575000 Emp Asszistance Prog 400 0.00 166.45 166 .45 233.55
1500/51576000 Dependent Care 4,000 .00 2,029.08 2,029.08 1,970,982

7 T TTUISTIY ST OO ST TET.O00 %7

1500/52110000 Legal Services 206,628 0.00 66,278.07 60,279.,07 146,539.93
1600/52173000 Janitorial Services 12,167 4,379.27 2,682.81 7,062.08 5,104.92
1500/52199012 Professional Pess 252,840 280, 000.00 3,000.00 252,000.00 152.00-
1500/52145000 IT Proj Mgt Sve 13,000 0,00 6,604.15 6,604.15 §,395.85
1500/52199011 Prof Fees Assessment 1s0 0.00 60.23 60,23 a9.77

#4  1500/02-02 OPERATING 3,665,949 1,954,040.5% 1,465,858.47 3,419,899.02 246,045.98

- 1500/02~02-01 OF CERV & OTHER RXP 1,468,412 1,075,118.34 $01,576.04 1,576,694.28 108,282.38-
1500/52210000 Enexgy Services-Elac 5,930 0.00 1.942.46 1,942.48 3,987.84
1500/52230000 Energy Ser Wat Sew 1,070 0.00 194.27 194.27 875.73
1500/52310000 Repairs to Buildings 11,834 2,465.32 2,415.32~ 50.00 11,784.00
1560/52331002 Int Vehicle Rep Pte 6,166 0.00 0.00 6.00 6,166 .00
1500/52331003 Bxt Vehicle Rep Pts 1,500 0.00 1.829.49 1,829.45 329.49-
1500/52333002 Rep/Jer to Bq -Other 18,000 0.00 2,309.54 2,208.94 15,611,06
1500/52333004 Rep/Ser Voice Comm o 0.00 239.50 238.50 239,50~
1500/52333010 Rep Pers Comp/Prin 1,100 ¢.00 0.00 0.00 1,100.00
1500/52442.000 Muint Ag Oth Soft o 998,537.53 327,604.15 1,326,141.68 1,326,141 .68~
1500/52441004 Maint Ag Per Comp o 135.20 0.00 135.20 135.20-
1500/52441007 Maint Ag Sexvera [} 0.00 3,553.60- 3,553.60- 3.553.60
1500/52811000 Telephone Service 43,540 0.00 19,602.56 19,602.56 23,937.44
1500/52812000 Telecom Data Charge 1,035,964 25,577.43 100.00- 25,877.43 1,000,486.57
1500/52014001 St Own Wirelesd Phon 141,896 0.00 90,877.22 90,877.22 51,018.78
1500/52817000 Internet Serv Prov 3,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00
1500/52840001 Post, PraD-MailSer 1,264 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,264.00
1500/52040003 Post, FYaDel-Meter 300 2,00 53.47- 53.47- 353.47
1500/532850000 Print, Bind, Dupl 9,772 0.00 3,607.95 3.607.9% 6,154.08
1500/5286000% Advertising/Marketng 40,000 0,00 .00 0.00 40,000.00
1500/52919001 Insurance Premiums 2,856 0.00 759.80 759.80 2,096.20
1500/52942001 In-$t Trog-Data Proc 100 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
1600/52512001 Rent-Building/Office 148,920 41,104.45 45,120.24 86,224.69 62.695.31
1500/53120000 IT Bquip Supp/Parts o 350.91 ©0.00 350,91 350,91~
1500/52826000 IT Software Subscrip o 6,937.50 11.497.50 18,445.00 18,445, 00-
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Budget-Actual: YTD Current dara (12/20/2019 12:59:45)
Fiscal Year: 2020
Fund Centver: 1500/150054 to 1500/150054
Pund 1500/HFO1 Highway Pund
Commitment item currBudget Commite . actuals Comm/Act Avl.Budget
1500/52942002 Out-State Bduc Exp 5,200 0.00 a.00 0.00 5§,200.00
1500/52930002 In-5t Conf Reg Fee o 0,00 1,422.50 1,422.50 3 1,422.50-
1500/52942004 In-State Bdue Exp 0 0.00 611.85 611,85 61185~
*  1500/02-02-02 TRAVEL 970,274 56.70 141,206,18 141,262.88 ©29,021.12
1500/52714000 Tran Or 8mp In State 6,818 0.00 92,00 9.00 6,809.00
1500/52715000 Tran Or Bap Out St 4,450 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,4%0.00
1500752717002 Trane Other-In State 1,780 0.00 100.00 100.00 1,690.00
1500/52721000 Lodging - In State 14,548 6.00 389.29 389.29 14,158.72
1500/52722000 lodg OutState In US ,160 0.00 .00 0,00 6,160.00
1500/52724000 Meals - In State 21,303 56.70 492.40 549.10 20,753.90
1500/52725000 Meals - Out State 4,448 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,448.00
1500/5271400% Perm Motor Fleet Trn a1e, 727 0.00 140,215.49 140,215.49 &678,511.51
150D/52714004 Motor Pleet Pen Mil 52,000 0,00 0.00 0.00 $2,000.00
& 1500/02-02-03 SUPPLIRS & MATRRIALS 174,283 2,315.889 42,088,31 44,374.19 129,0878.81
1500/53110000 Office Supplies 40,000 2,315.88 8,784.75 11,100.63 26,099.37
1500/63150004 Hed & Safety Sup 1,328 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,328.00
1500/53310002 Motor Fuel {(Other) 21,347 Q.00 0.00 0.00 31,347.00
1500/53510000 Clothing & Uniforme 98,799 0.00 2,782.00~ 2,782.00- 101,581.00
1500/53600200 Lic Plates & Sticker 8,779 0.00 6.00 6.00 8,773.00
1500/53900008 Shop Sup & Sm Tools 4,000 0.00 09.00 Q.00 4,000.00
1500/53310006 Motor Fuel-St NFleet 0 .00 36,049.56 24,0658 55 a8
” TORNITURE AND EQUID 214,474 591,446.16 398,403.48 989,849.64 775,375 .64~
1500/54511000 Office Purniture 24,512 0.00 0.00 ©.00 24,512.00
1500/54521000 Office Bquipment 15,000 ©.00 250.60 250.60 14,749.40
1500/54520000 Voice Comn Eq 36,570 0.00 0.00 .00 36.570.00
1500/54528001 Voice Com Bq-No FM 51,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,000,600
1500/54534000 Pexrs Com Print Pur 71,300 345.77 0.00 345.77 70,954.23
1500/54539003 Misc Bquipment 00 ©.00 ©.00 0.00 200.00
1500/54539005 LBO Auto Accessories 12,427 7,140,852 656.28 7,796.77 4,630.23
1500/54549001 #otor Veh Oper 500 ©.00 Q.00 0.00 500.00
1500/54710000 Oth Comp Software 2,265 583,959.87 397,496.63 981,456.50 979,191.50-
*  1500/02-02-06 OTHER BXP & ADJUST 838,536 285,103.47 382,614.46 667,717,93 170,818.07
1500/55111001 Cash Settlements [ ©.00 . €,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00-
1600/55232000 LEO Separation Allow 391,966 ¢.00 263,962.80 263,562.80 128,023.20
1500/55830000 Publi, Dues, Subscrp o 0.00 9,882.00 9,882.00 9,882.00-
1500/55900004 Spec Investigation 100,000 0.00 125.00 125.00 99,875.00
1500/55900005 Saf Insp Invest 45,950 0.00 3,096.25 3,096.25 42,853.7%
1500/55960000 Elect Pymt Proc Fee 300,000 285,103.47 $9,548.42 384,651.88 84,651.88-
1500/55660001 Serv Chg-Sale of Sur 600 0.00 0.00 0.00 600.00
**4 1500/09 Sec Cost Elemants 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00
**  1500/09-02 STANDARD COST ° o.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
*  1500/900000001 Std Laboy Costs o ©.00 0.00 o.00 0.00
Total 9,509,403 2,208,419.82 3,982,136.50 6,190,556.32 3,397,045.68
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Sepplbormetaionte e ber onp ane Llociol oas

| COUNTY | MODELYEAR| 1pcv | 1pbeTi | 1bcr2 [ TOTAL |
ALAMANCE 2001 2,540 980 46 3,566
ALAMANCE 2002 3,123 988 46 4,157
ALAMANCE 2003 3,486 893 65 4,444
ALAMANCE 2004 3,981 1,098 91 5,170
ALAMANCE 2005 4,496 916 59 5,471
ALAMANCE 2006 4,587 866 67 5,520
ALAMANCE 2007 5,142 837 58 6,037
ALAMANCE 2008 4,736 707 67 5,510
ALAMANCE 2009 3,317 373 23 3,713
ALAMANCE 2010 4,167 424 34 4,625
ALAMANCE 2011 4,378 539 39 4,956
ALAMANCE 2012 4,959 459 51 5,469
ALAMANCE 2013 5,648 523 47 6,218
ALAMANCE 2014 5,809 719 93 6,621
ALAMANCE 2015 6,305 738 88 7,131
ALAMANCE 2016 5,758 781 94 6,633
ALAMANCE 2017 5,503 694 88 6,285
BUNCOMBE 2001 3,537 1,269 72 4,878
BUNCOMBE 2002 4,398 1,308 63 5,769
BUNCOMBE 2003 5,165 1,417 101 6,683
BUNCOMBE 2004 6,049 1,556 119 7,724
BUNCOMBE 2005 6,662 1,333 9% 8,091
BUNCOMBE 2006 7,263 1,382 83 8,728
BUNCOMBE 2007 7,725 1,117 88 8,930
RIINCOMRE 2008 7019 Q41 R0 R 040
BUNCOMBE 2009 5,236 459 43 5,738
BUNCOMBE 2010 6,406 573 34 7,013
BUNCOMBE 2011 6,884 800 47 7,731
BUNCOMBE 2012 7,510 679 62 8,251
BUNCOMBE 2013 8,683 809 82 9,574
BUNCOMBE 2014 8,671 872 110 9,653
BUNCOMBE 2015 9,813 984 136 10,933
BUNCOMBE 2016 9,742 1,088 173 11,003
BUNCOMBE 2017 9,096 1,179 187 10,462
CABARRUS 2001 2,487 953 51 3,491
CABARRUS 2002 3,084 976 57 4,117
CABARRUS 2003 3,653 1,018 61 4,732
CABARRUS 2004 4,326 1,213 72 5,611
CABARRUS 2005 5,028 960 63 6,051
CABARRUS 2006 5,353 1,041 78 6,472
CABARRUS 2007 6,183 1,002 96 7,281
CABARRUS 2008 5,932 809 80 6,821
CABARRUS 2009 4,125 380 35 4,540
CABARRUS 2010 5,041 521 42 5,604
CABARRUS 2011 5,985 553 40 6,578
CABARRUS 2012 6,775 536 58 7,369
CABARRUS 2013 8,271 703 53 9,027
CABARRUS 2014 8,257 896 146 9,299
CABARRUS 2015 9,309 967 154 10,430

CABARRUS 2016 8,990 1,008 131 10,129




| COUNTY | MODEL YEAR| 1IDGV | LDbGTi | LDGI2 | TOTAL |
CABARRUS 2017 8,835 1,071 148 10,054
CUMBERLAND 2001 2,935 1,177 54 4,166
CUMBERLAND 2002 3,910 1,171 37 5118
CUMBERLAND 2003 4,772 1,381 58 6,211
CUMBERLAND 2004 5,633 1,606 63 7,302
CUMBERLAND 2005 6,349 1,322 65 7,736
CUMBERLAND 2006 6,782 1,545 82 8,409
CUMBERLAND 2007 7,721 1,420 74 9,215
CUMBERLAND 2008 7,275 1,314 84 8,673
CUMBERLAND 2009 5,118 713 38 5,869
CUMBERLAND 2010 6,323 881 39 7,243
CUMBERLAND 2011 6,978 1,081 40 8,099
CUMBERLAND 2012 8,484 972 43 9,499
CUMBERLAND 2013 9,949 1,209 55 11,213
CUMBERLAND 2014 10,708 1,707 93 12,508
CUMBERLAND 2015 12,479 1,874 98 14,451
CUMBERLAND 2016 13,512 1,892 126 15,530
CUMBERLAND 2017 13,171 1,994 116 15,281
DAVIDSON 2001 2,824 1,235 86 4,145
DAVIDSON 2002 3,416 1,196 78 4,690
DAVIDSON 2003 3,841 1,195 80 5116
DAVIDSON 2004 4,526 1,311 133 5,970
DAVIDSON 2005 4,973 1,097 94 6,164
DAVIDSON 2006 5,047 1,061 121 6,229
DAVIDSON 2007 5. 402 QR0 115 A~ A97
DAVIDSON 2008 5,020 753 107 5,880
DAVIDSON 2009 3,117 364 43 3,524
DAVIDSON 2010 3,867 457 59 4,383
DAVIDSON 2011 4,259 453 78 4,790
DAVIDSON 2012 4,800 476 105 5,381
DAVIDSON 2013 5,387 505 107 5,999
DAVIDSON 2014 5,405 711 178 6,294
DAVIDSON 2015 6,239 749 184 7,172
DAVIDSON 2016 6,088 751 207 7,046
DAVIDSON 2017 5,244 727 181 6,152
DURHAM 2001 3,443 863 25 4331
DURHAM 2002 4,267 905 25 5,197
DURHAM 2003 5,364 1,008 32 6,404
DURHAM 2004 5,975 1,067 34 7,076
DURHAM 2005 6,802 890 52 7,744
DURHAM 2006 7,404 948 58 8,410
DURHAM 2007 8,756 891 54 9,701
DURHAM 2008 8,175 775 44 8,994
DURHAM 2009 6,228 403 24 6,655
DURHAM 2010 7,765 462 18 8,245
DURHAM 2011 7,957 534 31 8,522
DURHAM 2012 9,701 511 31 10,243
DURHAM 2013 11,017 562 34 11,613
DURHAM 2014 10,678 739 52 11,469
DURHAM 2015 12,671 823 76 13,570




| COUNTY | MODELYEAR| Lbpgv | LbeTi | LbeT2 | TOTAL |
DURHAM 2016 12,113 903 88 13,104
DURHAM 2017 11,216 1,008 75 12,299
FORSYTH 2001 5,242 1,492 83 6,817
FORSYTH 2002 6,437 1,565 82 8,084
FORSYTH 2003 7,677 1,654 97 9,428
FORSYTH 2004 8,729 1,823 161 10,713
FORSYTH 2005 9,649 1,500 147 11,296
FORSYTH 2006 10,356 1,517 184 12,057
FORSYTH 2007 11,374 1,420 151 12,945
FORSYTH 2008 10,729 1,146 164 12,039
FORSYTH 2009 7,392 553 59 8,004
FORSYTH 2010 9,218 712 86 10,016
FORSYTH 2011 10,110 767 113 10,990
FORSYTH 2012 11,600 764 115 12,479
FORSYTH 2013 13,092 842 181 14,115
FORSYTH 2014 12,874 1,079 309 14,262
FORSYTH 2015 14,714 1,116 285 16,115
FORSYTH 2016 14,276 1,217 327 15,820
FORSYTH 2017 12,868 1,269 308 14,445
FRANKLIN 2001 965 517 25 1,507
FRANKLIN 2002 1,225 535 18 1,778
FRANKLIN 2003 1,383 588 31 2,002
FRANKLIN 2004 1,585 644 33 2,262
FRANKLIN 2005 1,797 553 29 2,379
EFRANKI IN 2006 1’3 531 2R 2 452
FRANKLIN 2007 2,084 460 25 2,569
FRANKLIN 2008 1,818 393 35 2,246
FRANKLIN 2009 1,245 206 14 1,465
FRANKLIN 2010 1,508 269 14 1,791
FRANKLIN 2011 1,638 306 22 1,966
FRANKLIN 2012 1,905 260 17 2,182
FRANKLIN 2013 2,163 335 15 2,513
FRANKLIN 2014 2,127 412 24 2,563
FRANKLIN 2015 2,407 419 54 2,880
FRANKLIN 2016 2,287 395 46 2,728
FRANKLIN 2017 2,038 461 62 2,561
GASTON 2001 2,783 1,238 35 4,056
GASTON 2002 3,302 1,208 35 4,545
GASTON 2003 4,241 1,378 54 5,673
GASTON 2004 4,462 1,419 94 5,975
GASTON 2005 5,198 1,259 84 6,541
GASTON 2006 5,414 1,217 77 6,708
GASTON 2007 6,068 1,133 80 7,281
GASTON 2008 5,386 904 74 6,364
GASTON 2009 3,795 448 31 4274
GASTON 2010 4,567 549 45 5,161
GASTON 2011 5,371 742 74 6,187
GASTON 2012 6,308 631 78 7,017
GASTON 2013 1295 769 89 8,133
GASTON 2014 7,085 990 137 8,212




[ COUNTY | MODEL YEAR| LDGV | LDGT1 | LDGI2 | TOTAL |

GASTON 2015 8,493 923 133 9,549
GASTON 2016 8,304 1,142 161 9,607
GASTON 2017 7,941 1,035 155 9,131
GUILFORD 2001 6,542 1,701 92 8,335
GUILFORD 2002 8,264 1,734 9% 10,094
GUILFORD 2003 9,993 1,921 130 12,044
GUILFORD 2004 11,588 2,000 164 13,752
GUILFORD 2005 12,950 1,781 192 14,923
GUILFORD 2006 13,592 1,841 182 15,615
GUILFORD 2007 15,674 1,767 219 17,660
GUILFORD 2008 14,463 1,330 194 15,987
GUILFORD 2009 9,959 711 100 10,770
GUILFORD 2010 12,612 838 82 13,532
GUILFORD 2011 13,972 1,014 169 15,155
GUILFORD 2012 15,871 960 135 16,966
GUILFORD 2013 18,148 1,088 317 19,453
GUILFORD 2014 17,846 1,369 360 19,575
GUILFORD 2015 20,201 1,546 407 22,154
GUILFORD 2016 19,510 1,672 409 21,591
GUILFORD 2017 17,586 1,747 404 19,737
IREDELL 2001 2,568 988 58 3,614
IREDELL 2002 3,043 1,048 55 4,146
IREDELL 2003 3,537 1,033 7 4,641
IREDELL 2004 4,166 1,274 85 5,525
IREDELTL 2005 4 4329 Q58 RA S AR
IREDELL 2006 4,835 1,018 98 5,951
IREDELL 2007 5,408 915 112 6,435
IREDELL 2008 4,934 835 103 5,872
IREDELL 2009 3,445 352 36 3,833
IREDELL 2010 4,287 491 38 4816
IREDELL 2011 4,936 571 57 5,564
IREDELL 2012 5712 500 76 6,288
IREDELL 2013 6,864 611 95 7,570
IREDELL 2014 6,676 799 158 7,633
IREDELL 2015 7,672 869 144 8,685
IREDELL 2016 7,644 896 166 8,706
IREDELL 2017 7,160 1,016 181 8,357
JOHNSTON 2001 2,478 1,333 56 3,867
JOHNSTON 2002 3,230 1,402 53 4,685
JOHNSTON 2003 3,927 1,529 85 5,541
JOHNSTON 2004 4,423 1,772 85 6,280
JOHNSTON 2005 5,246 1,499 83 6,828
JOHNSTON 2006 5,416 1,500 97 7,013
JOHNSTON 2007 6,187 1,462 86 7,735
JOHNSTON 2008 5,720 1,172 68 6,960
JOHNSTON 2009 3,826 576 35 4,437
JOHNSTON 2010 4,827 723 34 5,584
JOHNSTON 2011 5,301 890 52 6,243
JOHNSTON 2012 6,111 775 53 6,939

JOHNSTON 2013 7,224 970 65 8,259




I COUNTY MODEL YEAR I LDGV LDGT1 LDGT2 TOTAL

JOHNSTON 2014 7,130 1,319 92 8,541
JOHNSTON 2015 8,486 1,366 117 9,969
JOHNSTON 2016 7,984 1,410 116 9,510
JOHNSTON 2017 7,342 1,367 130 8,839
LINCOLN 2001 1,221 634 34 1,889
LINCOLN 2002 1,487 608 26 2,121
LINCOLN 2003 1,678 710 38 2,426
LINCOLN 2004 1,979 690 70 2,739
LINCOLN 2005 2,311 644 65 3,020
LINCOLN 2006 2,294 632 53 2,979
LINCOLN 2007 2,469 574 67 3,110
LINCOLN 2008 2,253 462 63 2,778
LINCOLN 2009 1,618 235 24 1,877
LINCOLN 2010 1,895 270 26 2,191
LINCOLN 2011 2,235 305 29 2,569
LINCOLN 2012 2,606 292 45 2,943
LINCOLN 2013 3,036 400 55 3,491
LINCOLN 2014 2,979 433 76 3,488
LINCOLN 2015 3,508 512 86 4,106
LINCOLN 2016 3,387 572 96 4,055
LINCOLN 2017 3,259 575 97 3,931
MECKLENBURG 2001 9,353 2,232 83 11,668
MECKLENBURG 2002 11,823 2,399 95 14,317
MECKLENBURG 2003 14,806 2,538 118 17,462
MECKIENRITRG 2004 178158 2,938 179 20932
MECKLENBURG 2005 20,630 2,738 188 23,556
MECKLENBURG 2006 23,577 3,100 200 26,877
MECKLENBURG 2007 28,000 3,098 258 31,356
MECKLENBURG 2008 26,982 2,436 317 29,735
MECKLENBURG 2009 19,608 1,150 146 20,904
MECKLENBURG 2010 24,992 1,557 164 26,713
MECKLENBURG 2011 29,253 1,885 209 31,347
MECKLENBURG 2012 34,456 1,804 273 36,533
MECKLENBURG 2013 41,566 2,241 358 44,165
MECKLENBURG 2014 40,785 2,918 529 44,232
MECKLENBURG 2015 47,700 3,258 622 51,580
MECKLENBURG 2016 47,392 3,932 793 52,117
MECKLENBURG 2017 44,985 4,144 760 49,889
NEW HANOVER 2001 2,456 741 21 3,218
NEW HANOVER 2002 2,994 784 38 3,816
NEW HANOVER 2003 3,617 821 60 4,498
NEW HANOVER 2004 4,447 1,067 79 5,593
NEW HANOVER 2005 4,989 983 88 6,060
NEW HANOVER 2006 5,421 982 87 6,490
NEW HANOVER 2007 6,215 970 77 7,262
NEW HANOVER 2008 5,979 776 66 6,821
NEW HANOVER 2009 4,129 445 50 4,624
NEW HANOVER 2010 5,181 571 49 5,801
NEW HANOVER 2011 6,107 736 49 6,892

NEW HANOVER 2012 6,778 728 45 7,551




[ COUNTY | MODELYEAR| LDGV | LDGT1 | LDGI2 | TOTAL |

NEW HANOVER 2013 7,943 803 69 8,815
NEW HANOVER 2014 8,165 1,076 93 9,334
NEW HANOVER 2015 9,348 1,174 126 10,648
NEW HANOVER 2016 9,129 1,405 150 10,684
NEW HANOVER 2017 9,123 1,307 127 10,557
RANDOLPH 2001 2,500 1,129 61 3,690
RANDOLPH 2002 2,908 1,123 59 4,090
RANDOLPH 2003 3,363 1,186 84 4,633
RANDOLPH 2004 317 1,283 113 5,113
RANDOLPH 2005 4,332 1,061 81 5,474
RANDOLPH 2006 4,330 1,031 85 5,446
RANDOLPH 2007 4,726 907 89 5,722
RANDOLPH 2008 4,179 781 94 5,054
RANDOLPH 2009 2,733 411 38 3,182
RANDOLPH 2010 3,425 496 48 3,969
RANDOLPH 2011 3,806 559 60 4,425
RANDOLPH 2012 4,153 565 68 4,786
RANDOLPH 2013 4,573 561 77 5211
RANDOLPH 2014 4,600 691 113 5,404
RANDOLPH 2015 5,203 651 9% 5,950
RANDOLPH 2016 4,851 750 143 5,744
RANDOLPH 2017 4,191 699 112 5,002
ROWAN 2001 2,179 1,053 46 3,278
ROWAN 2002 2,708 967 45 3,720
RO AN 2003 2195 1.052 52 4 299
ROWAN 2004 3,526 1,115 90 4,731
ROWAN 2005 3,995 949 78 5,022
ROWAN 2006 4,126 874 92 5,092
ROWAN 2007 4,428 779 9% 5,303
ROWAN 2008 3,997 659 88 4,744
ROWAN 2009 2,781 323 54 3,158
ROWAN 2010 3,205 415 49 3,669
ROWAN 2011 3,570 469 69 4,108
ROWAN 2012 4,107 416 76 4,599
ROWAN 2013 4,542 410 79 5,031
ROWAN 2014 4,480 594 119 5,193
ROWAN 2015 5,107 588 127 5,822
ROWAN 2016 4,564 657 112 5,333
ROWAN 2017 4,482 610 107 5,199
UNION 2001 2,467 1,158 41 3,666
UNION 2002 2,996 1,105 46 4,147
UNION 2003 3,746 1,154 76 4,976
UNION 2004 4,399 1,368 77 5,839
UNION 2005 4,867 1,161 54 6,082
UNION 2006 5,638 1,279 90 7,007
UNION 2007 6,615 1,201 86 7,902
UNION 2008 6,179 945 95 7,219
UNION 2009 4,449 502 39 4,990
UNION 2010 5,539 632 47 6,218

UNION 2011 6,630 752 45 7,427




[ COUNTY | MODEL YEAR| 1DGV | LDGT1 | LDGT2 | TOTAL |

UNION 2012 7,439 687 55 8,181
UNION 2013 9,341 904 89 10,334
UNION 2014 8,858 1,160 164 10,182
UNION 2015 10,240 1,304 155 11,699
UNION 2016 10,330 1,321 172 11,823
UNION 2017 10,081 1,463 189 11,733
WAKE 2001 10,195 2,778 118 13,091
WAKE 2002 12,976 2,969 124 16,069
WAKE 2003 16,649 3,215 154 20,018
WAKE 2004 20,028 3,850 225 24,103
WAKE 2005 23,063 3,432 191 26,686
WAKE 2006 25,599 3,598 279 29,476
WAKE 2007 30,804 3,467 571 34,842
WAKE 2008 29,178 3,126 404 32,708
WAKE 2009 22,216 1,565 108 23,889
WAKE 2010 28,171 2,128 125 30,424
WAKE 2011 31,644 2,646 243 34,533
WAKE 2012 37,913 2,417 255 40,585
WAKE 2013 44,417 3,170 344 47,931
WAKE 2014 44,497 4,008 515 49,020
WAKE 2015 50,845 4,462 605 55,912
WAKE 2016 50,162 4,932 778 55,872

WAKE 2017 46,715 5,281 720 52,716
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